AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING AND APPROVING THE ACTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, IN ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT FOR ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE WITH PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF INDIANA, INC., AN INDIANA CORPORATION, ON THE 28TH DAY OF AUGUST, 1967. 103

WHEREAS, HERETOFORE, to-wit: On the 28th day of August, 1967, the BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS of the CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, acting for and in behalf of said CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, entered into the following contracts for ornamental street lighting service with the PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF INDIANA, INC., which said contracts are in words and figures as follows, to-wit:

A. Downtown Area Containing:

Print No. F-24300

B. South Henderson Street Containing:

Print No. A-24299

C. Walnut Street and College Avenue Containing:

Print Nos. C-24298-1 and C-24298-2

D. General Ornamental Containing:

Print No. D-5520

THESE AGREEMENTS made and entered into this 28th day of August, 1967, by and between the CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, a municipal corporation in Monroe County, and organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, acting by and through its BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS (hereinafter called "Municipality"), party of the first part, and PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF INDIANA, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (hereinafter called "Company"), party of the second part; and

WHEREAS, all acts, conditions and things precedent to the execution of the contracts hereinbefore set forth have happened and been properly done in regular and due form as required by law; and

WHEREAS, said contracts have been submitted by said BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS of the CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, to the Common Council of said City for its consideration and action thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE it ordained by the Common Council of the CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, in Monroe County, Indiana, as follows to-wit:

Section 1. The foregoing contracts made and entered into on the 28th day of August, 1967, between the BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS of the CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, and the PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF INDIANA, INC., be and the same are hereby in all things ratified, confirmed and approved.

Section 2. This ordinance is passed on the same day and at the same meeting at which it is introduced and it is passed by the unanimous consent of all members of the COMMON COUNCIL present and there are present and voting at least two-thirds of the members elect of said COMMON COUNCIL.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Introduced by: Councilman Ralph Johnson

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 28th day of August, 1967.

bleck 4 Charles J. Faris, President

104

Attest:

## Marian Tardy, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 28th day of August, 1967.

Marian Tardy, City Clerk This ordinance approved and signed by me on the 28th day of August, 1967, at the hour of nine o'clock p.m. 166K Mayor John

Attest:

Marian Tardy, City Clerk